An Index to the Microfilm Edition of

Records of the U.S. State Department

India and Pakistan

Political Affairs and Relations,
February 1963-1966

Subject-Numeric File POL

" occuptea CHINA
“._ by INDIA

New Delhi

Primary Source Media

~'s GALE
i1 &> CENGAGE Learning"






India and Pakistan

Political Affairs and Relations,
February 1963-1966

Subject-Numeric File POL

Guide Compiled By
Alissa De Rosa

Primary Source Media

~ . GALE
| CENGAGE Learning



Primary Source Media

', GALE

1> CENGAGE Learning

India and Pakistan Political Affairs and Relations, February 1963-1966
Subject-Numeric File POL

Compilation © 2012 Primary Source Media

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. No part of this work covered by the copyright herein may be reproduced, transmitted,
stored, or used in any form or by any means graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including but not limited to
photocopying, recording, scanning, digitizing, taping, Web distribution, information networks, or information storage
and retrieval systems, except as permitted under Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act,
without the prior written permission of the publisher.

For product information, contact us at
Gale Customer Support, 1-800-444-0799

For permission to use material from this text or product,
submit all requests via email online at robert.lester@cengage.com

ISBN: 978-1-57803-465-5

Primary Source Media

321 Research Parkway, Suite 301, Meriden, CT 06450
Tel: (800) 444-0799 and (203) 397-2600

Fax: (203) 397-3893

Visit the Primary Source Media website at gale.cengage.com/psm
Visit Gale online at gale.cengage.com
Visit our corporate website at www.cengage.com

Cover photograph: Ever since the partition of the sub-continent in 1947, when Britain dismantled its Indian empire,
India and Pakistan have been arch rivals. The animosity has its roots in religion and history, and is epitomized by
the long-running conflict over the state of Jammu and Kashmir.

Printed in the United States of America



mailto:robert.lester@cengage.com
http://www.cengage.com/

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Scope and COoMtENt NOTC. .. ..ttt ittt ettt e ettt et en e e erenreasaenens v
Source and EditOrial INOTE. . ... v v e e e e e e e e, viii
Reel Index
R L 1
REBI 2. e, 3
RBI B 4
REBI ..o 4
RBI B, 6
REBI B .o, 6
REBI 7., 6
REBI 8. .o 6
REBI O .o, 7
REEI L. o 7
ROl L. 7
REBI L. 7
ROl LS. 8
REBI . .o 8
REBI . 8
REBI B, e 8
N ] 11 1 [ 11






SCOPE AND CONTENT NOTE

Relations with Pakistan have demanded a high proportion of India's international energies and
undoubtedly will continue to do so. India and Pakistan have divergent national ideologies and have been
unable to establish a mutually acceptable power equation in South Asia. The national ideologies of
pluralism, democracy, and secularism for India and of Islam for Pakistan grew out of the pre-
independence struggle between the Congress and the All-India Muslim League, and in the early 1990s
the line between domestic and foreign politics in India's relations with Pakistan remained blurred.
Because great-power competition--between the United States and the Soviet Union and between the
Soviet Union and China--became intertwined with the conflicts between India and Pakistan, India was
unable to attain its goal of insulating South Asia from global rivalries. This superpower involvement
enabled Pakistan to use external force in the face of India's superior endowments of population and
resources.

The most difficult problem in relations between India and Pakistan since partition in August 1947 has
been their dispute over Kashmir. Pakistan's leaders did not accept the legality of the Instrument of
Accession of Kashmir to India, and undeclared war broke out in October 1947. It was the first of three
conflicts between the two countries. Pakistan's representatives ever since have argued that the people of
Kashmir should be allowed to exercise their right to self-determination through a plebiscite, as promised
by Nehru and required by UN Security Council resolutions in 1948 and 1949. The inconclusive fighting
led to a UN-arranged cease-fire starting on January 1, 1949. On July 18, 1949, the two sides signed the
Karachi Agreement establishing a cease-fire line that was to be supervised by the UN. The demarcation
left Srinagar and almost 139,000 square kilometers under Indian control and 83,807 square kilometers
under Pakistani control. Of these two areas, China occupied 37,555 square kilometers in India's Ladakh
District (part of which is known as Aksai Chin) in 1962 and Pakistan ceded, in effect, 5,180 square
kilometers in the Karakoram area to China when the two countries demarcated their common border in
1961-65, leaving India with 101,387 square kilometers and Pakistan with 78,387 square kilometers.
Starting in January 1949 and still in place in 1995, the UN Military Observer Group in India and
Pakistan was tasked with supervising the cease-fire in Kashmir. The group comprises thirty-eight
observers--from Belgium, Chile, Denmark, Finland, Italy, Norway, Sweden, and Uruguay--who rotate
their headquarters every six months between Srinagar (summer) and Rawalpindi, Pakistan (winter).

In 1952 the elected and overwhelmingly Muslim Constituent Assembly of Jammu and Kashmir, led by
the popular Sheikh Mohammed Abdullah, voted in favor of confirming accession to India. Thereafter,
India regarded this vote as an adequate expression of popular will and demurred on holding a plebiscite.
After 1953 Jammu and Kashmir was identified as standing for the secular, pluralistic, and democratic
principles of the Indian polity. Nehru refused to discuss the subject bilaterally until 1963, when India,
under pressure from the United States and Britain, engaged in six rounds of secret talks with Pakistan on
“Kashmir and other related issues.” These negotiations failed, as did the 1964 attempt at mediation made
by Abdullah, who recently had been released from a long detention by the Indian government because of
his objections to Indian control.

Armed infiltrators from Pakistan crossed the cease-fire line, and the number of skirmishes between
Indian and Pakistani troops increased in the summer of 1965. Starting on August 5, 1965, India alleged,
Pakistani forces began to infiltrate the Indian-controlled portion of Jammu and Kashmir. India made a
countermove in late August, and by September 1, 1965, the second conflict had fully erupted as Pakistan
launched an attack across the international line of control in southwest Jammu and Kashmir. Indian

\



forces retaliated on September 6 in Pakistan's Punjab Province and prevailed over Pakistan's apparent
superiority in tanks and aircraft. A cease-fire called by the UN Security Council on September 23 was
observed by both sides. At Tashkent, Uzbekistan, in January 1966, the belligerents agreed to restore the
status quo ante and to resolve outstanding issues by negotiation.

The Indo-Pakistani War of 1965

In mid-1965 Pakistan sent guerrilla forces into the Indian part of Kashmir in the hope of stirring up a
rebellion that would either oust the Indians or at least force the issue back onto the international agenda.
Pakistani forces did not find as much support among the Kashmiri population as they had hoped, but
fighting spread by August, and a process of escalation culminated in a full-scale Indian offensive toward
Lahore on September 6. Fighting, frequently very bitter, continued until a UN-sponsored cease-fire took
hold on September 23. Both sides had tacitly agreed not to let the war spread to the East Wing of
Pakistan.

The war was militarily inconclusive; each side held prisoners and some territory belonging to the other.
Losses were relatively heavy--on the Pakistani side, twenty aircraft, 200 tanks, and 3,800 troops.
Pakistan's army had been able to withstand Indian pressure, but a continuation of the fighting would
only have led to further losses and ultimate defeat for Pakistan. Most Pakistanis, schooled in the belief
of their own martial prowess, refused to accept the possibility of their country's military defeat by
"Hindu India" and were, instead, quick to blame their failure to attain their military aims on what they
considered to be the ineptitude of Ayub Khan and his government.

Pakistan was rudely shocked by the reaction of the United States to the war. Judging the matter to be
largely Pakistan s fault, the United States not only refused to come to Pakistan s aid under the terms of
the Agreement of Cooperation, but issued a statement declaring its neutrality while also cutting off
military supplies. The Pakistanis were embittered at what they considered a friend's betrayal, and the
experience taught them to avoid relying on any single source of support. For its part, the United States
was disillusioned by a war in which both sides used United States-supplied equipment. The war brought
other repercussions for the security relationship as well. The United States withdrew its military
assistance advisory group in July 1967. In response to these events, Pakistan declined to renew the lease
on the Peshawar military facility, which ended in 1969. Eventually, United States-Pakistan relations
grew measurably weaker as the United States became more deeply involved in Vietnam and as its
broader interest in the security of South Asia waned.

Iran, Indonesia, and especially China gave political support to Pakistan during the war, thus suggesting
new directions in Pakistan that might translate into support for its security concerns. Most striking was
the attitude of the Soviet Union. Its post-Khrushchev leadership, rather than rallying reflexively to
India's side, adopted a neutral position and ultimately provided the good offices at Tashkent, which led
to the January 1966 Tashkent Declaration that restored the status quo ante.

The aftermath of the 1965 war saw a dramatic shift in Pakistan's security environment. Instead of a
single alignment with the United States against China and the Soviet Union, Pakistan found itself cut off
from United States military support, on increasingly warm terms with China, and treated equitably by
the Soviet Union. Unchanged was the enmity with which India and Pakistan regarded each other over
Kashmir. The result was the elaboration of a new security approach, called by Ayub Khan the
"triangular tightrope"--a tricky endeavor to maintain good ties with the United States while cultivating
China and the Soviet Union. Support from other developing nations was also welcome. None of the new
relationships carried the weight of previous ties with the United States, but, taken together, they at least
provided Pakistan with a political counterbalance to India.

Vi



U.S. State Department Central Files

The U.S. State Department Central Files are the definitive source of American diplomatic reporting on
political, military, social, and economic developments throughout the world in the 20th century. Each
part of the Central Files contains a wide range of materials from U.S. diplomats in foreign countries:
special reports on political and military affairs; studies and statistics on socioeconomic matters;
interviews and minutes of meetings with foreign government officials; full texts of important letters,
instructions, and cables sent and received by U.S. diplomatic personnel; voluminous reports and
translations from foreign journals and newspapers; and countless translations of high-level foreign
government documents.

Over 16,000 pages of State Department Central Files on India and Pakistan from 1963 through 1966
make this collection a standard documentary resource for the study of the political relations between
India and Pakistan during a crucial period in the Cold War and the shifting alliances and alignments in
South Asia.

There are thousands of pages arranged topically and chronologically on crucial subjects: political parties
and elections, unrest and revolution, human rights, government administration, fiscal and monetary
issues, national defense, foreign policy-making, wars and alliances, religion, culture, trade, industry,
natural resources, and more. The files of the American ambassadors to India and Pakistan during this
time and their staffs provide convenient access to thousands of official records on the conflict and
competition between India and Pakistan during a key period in the Cold War era.

vii



SOURCE AND EDITORIAL NOTE

The documents reproduced in this publication are from the Records of the Department of State, in
the custody of the National Archives of the United States. This publication consists of documents
comprising RG 59, Records of the Department of State, Central Subject Files, India-Pakistan, POL
subject category for the period February 1963 to December 1966.

All documents have been filmed in their entirety and as they are arranged at the National Archives.

viii



REEL INDEX

The following is a listing of the folders comprising the microfilm publication entitled India and Pakistan
Political Affairs and Relations, February 1963-1966 Subject-Numeric File POL. The Reel Index lists the folder
title, as well as a listing of the major subjects and principal correspondents for each folder.

REEL 1
File# Subject Numeric File
[1] Pol 32-1 India-Pak
[2] Pol 31-1 India-Pak
[3] Pol 32 India-Pak
[4] Pol 32-1 India
[5] Pol 32-2 India
[6] Pol 32-4 India
[7] Pol 32-1 India-Pak
[8] Pol 17 India-Aus
[9] Pol 17 India-Bel
[10] Pol 17 India-Burma
[11] Pol 17 India-Chicom

Subject

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents.
Topics: Armaments; Bose, Chandra; Buddhism; Calcutta
University; China, People's Republic of; Communists;
communism; Counter-insurgency; Dafla tribes; Demonstrations,
India; Elections—India; Food industry, India; Hindus; Muslims;
Nagaland; Naik, Vasantrao P.; Political parties; Silchar; Srinagar;
Vietnam, Republic of ; Young Buddhists Association of India.

Air Disputes. Violations.
Topic: Office of the Director General of Civil Aviation, India.

Territory. Boundaries.
Topics: Embassies, U.S.; Ladakh.

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents.
Topic: Kashmir dispute.

Territory and Boundary Delimitation. Mapping.

Unification of Territories.
Topic: Goa.

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents.
Topics: Assam; Border control, India; Ceylon; Foreign relations,
U.S.; Foreigners (Restricted Areas) Order, 1963; Immigration,
India; Malaysia; Muslims; Nepal; Sikkim; Singapore; Tripura;
West Bengal.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Austria]

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Belgium]
Topic: Embassies, India.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation.
Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [People’s Republic
of China]

Topic: Embassies, India; Spain.

1



[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[17]
[18]
[19]

[20]

[21]

[22]

[23]

[24]

[25]

[26]

[27]

[28]

[29]

Pol 27 Burma-Chicom

Pol 17-1 India-China

Pol 17 India-Chile

Pol 17 India-ChinaT

Pol 17 India-Cuba

Pol 17-1 India-Dahomey
Pol 17 India-Den
Pol 17 India-Fiji

Pol 17 India-Mali

Pol 17 Yugo-Indon

Pol 17-1 India-Iran

Pol 7 India

Pol India-Laos

Pol India-Malag

Pol 1 India-Malaysia

Pol 17 India-Guin

Pol 17 India-Mex

Pol 17 India-Mor

Military Operations. [People’s Republic of China]
Topic: Sino-Indian War.

Acceptability and Accreditation. [People’s Republic of China]
Topics: Embassies, India; Indian Ocean Carrier Task Force
(10TF).

Diplomatic and Consular Representation.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Republic of China]
Topic: China, People's Republic of.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation.
Topic: Embassies, India.

Acceptability and Accreditation.
Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Denmark]
Diplomatic and Consular Representation.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation.
Topic: Guinea.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Indonesia]
Topic: Embassies, India.

Acceptability and Accreditation.

Visits, Meetings.
Topics: Israel; Jordan.

Political Affairs and Relations (POL) [General].
Topic: Sino-Indian dispute.

Political Affairs and Relations (POL) [General]. [Madagascar]

General Policy. Background.
Topics: Australia; Japan.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Guinea]
Topic: Mali.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Mexico]

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Morroco]



[30] Pol India-Nepal
[31] Pol 17 India-Camb
[32] Pol India-Nepal
[33] Pol 17-5 India-Neth
[34] Pol 17 N Kor-Pak
[35] Pol 17 India-NZ
[36] Pol 32-1 India-Pak
REEL 2

File# Subject Numeric File

[36] Pol 32-1 India-Pak

Political Affairs and Relations (POL) [General].
Topic: Foreign aid, U.S.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Cambodia]

Political Affairs and Relations (POL) [General].
Topics: Anti-nationals; China, People's Republic of; Trade, India.

Arrival and Departure. Change in Status. [Netherlands]
Topic: Cambodia.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Democratic
People's Republic of Korea]
Topic: Sino-Indian dispute.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [New Zealand]

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents.
Topics: Afghanistan; All Parties Kashmir Committee; Assam;
Australia; Ball, George; Bhutto, Zulfikar Ali; China, People's
Republic of; Chowdhury, A. Hamid; Conferences and conventions;
Demonstrations, India; Diplomatic and Consular Representation,
India; Disarmament; East Pakistan; Foreign relations, U.S.;
Galbraith, John Kenneth; India-Pakistan Conciliation Group; Iran;
Jammu and Kashmir; Kaiser Corporation; Kashmir dispute;
Kennedy, John F.; Ladakh; McNamara, Robert; Military aid;
assistance, U.S.; Muslims; Nagaland; Nehru, Jawaharlal; Ormsby-
Gore, David; Pinto, Lucien-Ignacio; Press, India; Rajshahi;
Refugees; Rusk, Dean; Silchar; Singh, J.J.; Sino-Indian dispute;
Sino-Pak Border Agreement; Turkey; UK; United Nations (UN);
Working Committee of the National Conference.

Subject

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents
cont.

Topics: Assam; Bhutto, Zulfikar Ali; Central Treaty Organization
(CENTO); China, People's Republic of; Diplomatic and Consular
Representation, Pakistan; East Pakistan; Foreign relations,
Pakistan; Galbraith, John Kenneth; Jammu and Kashmir;

Kashmir dispute; Khan, Ayub; Military aid; assistance, U.S.;
Muslims; North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO);

Sino-Pak Border Agreement; South East Asia Treaty Organization
(SEATO); U.S.; UK.



REEL 3

File# Subject Numeric File
[36] Pol 32-1 India-Pak
REEL 4

File# Subject Numeric File
[36] Pol 32-1 India-Pak
[37] Pol 32-2 India-Pak
[38] Pol 33-1 India-Pak
[39] Pol 17 India-Peru
[40] Pol 17 India-Pol
[41] Pol 17 India-Rum
[42] Pol 1 Asia

[43] Pol 17 India-Sudan
[44] Pol 17 India-Sweden

Subject

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents
cont.

Topics: Assam; Bhutto, Zulfikar Ali; East Pakistan; Foreign
relations, Pakistan; Kashmir dispute; Khan, Ayub; Military
aid; assistance, U.S.; Muslims; South East Asia Treaty
Organization (SEATO); Tripura; UK; USSR.

Subject

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents
cont.

Topics: Armaments; China, People's Republic of; Demonstrations,
India; Foreign relations, India; Kashmir dispute; Military aid;
assistance, U.S.; USSR.

Territory and Boundary Delimitation. Mapping.
Topics: Kashmir dispute; National Assembly of Pakistan.

Boundary and International Rivers and Seaways.

Topics: Indus Waters Treaty; International Bank for
Reconstruction and Development (IBRD); Kashmir dispute; Khan,
Ayub; Tarbela Dam; West Pakistan.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation.
Topic: Foreign relations, India.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Poland]
Topic: Foreign relations, India.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Rumania]

General Policy. Background.
Topics: Australia; Japan; Korea, Republic of.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation.
Topics: China, People's Republic of; South Africa.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation.
Topics: China, People's Republic of; USSR.



[45]

[46]

[47]

[48]

[49]

[50]

[51]

[52]
[53]
[54]
[55]
[56]

[57]

[58]

Pol 17 India-Syria

Pol 33-1 India-Tibet

Pol 17 India-Thai

Pol 7 Chicom

Pol India-UAR

Pol 7 India-UK

Pol 1 India-U.S.

Pol 32 India-Nepal

Pol 17 India-NZ

Pol 17 India-Nor

Pol 17 India-Nigeria

Pol 17 India-Netherlands

Pol 33-1 India-Nepal

Pol 32-1 India-Pak

Diplomatic and Consular Representation.

Boundary and International Rivers and Seaways.
Topic: China, Republic of.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Thailand]
Topics: China, People's Republic of; China, Republic of; Sino-
Indian dispute.

Visits, Meetings. [People’s Republic of China]

Political Affairs and Relations (POL) [General]. [United Arab

Republic]
Visits, Meetings.

General Policy. Background.
Topic: Sino-Indian dispute.

Territory. Boundaries.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [New Zealand]
Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Norway]
Diplomatic and Consular Representation.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation.

Boundary and International Rivers and Seaways.
Topic: Shastri, Lal Bahadur Srivastava.

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents.
Topics: East Pakistan; Kashmir dispute; Muslims; Narayan, Jai
Prakash.



REEL 5

File# Subject Numeric File

[58] Pol 32-1 India-Pak

[59] Pol 27 India-Pak

REEL 6
File# Subject Numeric File

[59] Pol 27 India-Pak

REEL 7

File# Subject Numeric File

[59] Pol 27 India-Pak

REEL 8
File# Subject Numeric File

[59] Pol 27 India-Pak

Subject

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents
cont.

Topics: Assam; Bhutto, Zulfikar Ali; British Commonwealth
Relations Office on South Asia; Central Treaty Organization
(CENTO); China, People's Republic of; Conferences and
conventions; East Pakistan; Gandhi, Indira; Indo-Pakistan
Conciliation Committee; Iran; Kashmir dispute; Muslims;
Narayan, Jai Prakash; Philippines; Propaganda; UK.

Military Operations.

Topics: Central Treaty Organization (CENTO); China, People's
Republic of; Indo-Pakistani War of 1965; Kashmir dispute; Nepal;
Sino-Indian dispute.

Subject

Military Operations cont.

Topics: Bhutto, Zulfikar Ali; Indo-Pakistani War of 1965;
Johnson, Lyndon B.; Kashmir dispute; Khan, Ayub; Thant, U;
U.S.; United Arab Republic.

Subject

Military Operations cont.

Major subjects: Bhutto, Zulfikar Ali; Indo-Pakistani War of 1965;
Iran; Kashmir dispute; Pakistan; Turkey; U.S.; United Nations
Security Council.

Subject

Military Operations cont.

Topics: Central Treaty Organization (CENTO); East Pakistan;
Indo-Pakistani War of 1965; Kashmir dispute; Sino-Indian dispute;
Trade; U.S.; United Nations Security Council.



REEL 9
File# Subject Numeric File

[59] Pol 27 India-Pak

[60] Pol 32-1 India-Pak

REEL 10
File# Subject Numeric File

[60] Pol 32-1 India-Pak

REEL 11
File# Subject Numeric File

[60] Pol 32-1 India-Pak

REEL 12
File# Subject Numeric File

[60] Pol 32-1 India-Pak

Subject

Military Operations cont.
Topics: Bhutto, Zulfikar Ali; East Pakistan; Indo-Pakistani War of
1965; Kashmir dispute; Parliament, UK.

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents.
Topics: Hindus; Kashmir dispute; Muslims; United Nations
Security Council.

Subject

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents
cont.

Topics: China, People's Republic of; Foreign relations, U.S.; Indo-
Pakistani War of 1965; Kashmir dispute; Khan, Ayub; UK; United
Nations Security Council.

Subject

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents
cont.

Topics: Blitz National Forum; Demonstrations, India; Kashmir
dispute.

Subject

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents
cont.

Topics: Indo-Pakistan Cease-Fire Agreement; Kashmir dispute;
Military aid; assistance, U.S.; Muslims.



REEL 13
File# Subject Numeric File

[60] Pol 32-1 India-Pak

REEL 14
File# Subject Numeric File

[60] Pol 32-1 India-Pak

[61] Pol 33-1 India-Pak

REEL 15
File# Subject Numeric File

[61] Pol 33-1 India-Pak

[62] Pol 32-1 India-Pak

REEL 16
File# Subject Numeric File

[63] Pol 27 India-Pak

Subject

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents
cont.

Topics: Bhutto, Zulfikar Ali; Demonstrations, India; East
Pakistan; Foreign relations, U.S.; Indo-Pakistan Cease-Fire
Agreement; Kashmir dispute; Military, Pakistan; United Nations
Security Council.

Subject

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents
cont.

Major subjects: Arms control; Bhutto, Zulfikar Ali; Foreign
relations, U.S.; Humphrey, Hubert H.; Kashmir dispute; Khan,
Ayub; United Nations Security Council; USSR.

Boundary and International Rivers and Seaways.
Topic: Indus Waters Treaty.

Subject

Boundary and International Rivers and Seaways cont.
Topic: Indus Waters Treaty.

Territory & Boundary Disputes. Violations and Incidents.
Topics: Conferences and conventions; Kashmir dispute; Military
sales, U.S.; Tashkent Declaration.

Subject

Military Operations.
Topics: Press, India; Rusk, Dean.



[64]

[65]
[66]
[67]
[68]
[69]

[70]

[71]
[72]
[73]
[74]
[75]
[76]

[77]

[78]
[79]

[80]

[81]

[82]

[83]

[84

Pol India-U.S.

Pol 17 India-Col
Pol 17 India-Peru
Pol 17 India-Phil
Pol 17 India-Pol
Pol 17 India-Port

Pol India-Rhod

Pol 17 India-Saud
Pol 17 India-Seneg
Pol 17 India-Sing
Pol 17 India-Somali
Pol 17 India-Sp

Pol 17 India-Sudan

Pol 17 India-Trin-Tob

Pol 17 India-Switz
Pol 17 India-Tanzan

Pol 17 India-The Congo

Pol India-Tibet

Pol 17 India-Trin-Taob

Pol 17.5 India-Tun

Pol 17.5 India-Tur

Political Affairs and Relations (POL) [General].

Topics: Foreign relations, U.S.; Military aid; assistance, U.S.;
Nehru, Jawaharlal; Patil, S.K.; Rusk, Dean; Shastri, Lal Bahadur
Srivastava.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Columbia]
Diplomatic and Consular Representation.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Philippines]
Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Poland]

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Portugal]

Political Affairs and Relations (POL) [General]. [Southern
Rhodesia]

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Saudi Arabia]
Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Senegel]
Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Singapore]
Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Somalia]
Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Spain]
Diplomatic and Consular Representation.

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Trinidad and
Tobago]

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Switzerland]
Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Tanzania]

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Republic of the
Congo]

Political Affairs and Relations (POL) [General].

Diplomatic and Consular Representation. [Trinidad and
Tobago]

Arrival and Departure. Change in Status. [Tunisia]

Arrival and Departure. Change in Status. [Turkey]
9



[85] Pol India-UAR Political Affairs and Relations (POL) [General]. [United Arab
Republic]
Topics: Libya; Yemen.

[86] Pol 17 India-Uganda Diplomatic and Consular Representation.

[87] Pol India-U.S. Political Affairs and Relations (POL) [General].
Topics: Embassies, U.S.; Nehru, Jawaharlal; Rusk, Dean.

10



SUBJECT INDEX

The first number after each entry refers to the reel, while the number following the colon refers to a frame number on
that reel. Hence 6:106 directs the researcher to the folder beginning on folder 106 of reel 6. These subjects will not
necessarily be found at the beginning of the designated folder, but will be located within it. This Subject Index is best
used in conjunction with the Reel Index, which lists not only frame numbers, but folder titles as well.

Afghanistan
Pakistan, 1:36

All Parties Kashmir Committee
1:36

Anti-nationals
1:32

Armaments
1:1; 4:36

Arms control
Pakistan, 14:60

Assam
eviction of Muslims, 1.7, 36; 2:36; 3:36;
5:58
Foreigners (Restricted Areas) Order, 1963,
1.7

Pak-istan infiltration, 1:36

Australia
Malaysia, 1:26
Pakistan, 1:36
Republic of Korea, 4:42

Austria
India ambassador, 1:8

Aviation
flight clearance, 1:2

Ball, George
1:36

Belgium
India embassy, 1:9

Bhutto, Zulfikar Ali
1:36; 2:36; 3:36; 5:58; 6:59:
7:59; 9:59: 13:60; 14:60
Blitz National Forum
Defend Kashmir Rally, 11:60

Border control, India
restrictions, 1:7

11

Bose, Chandra
1:1

British Commonwealth Relations Office on
South Asia
5:58

Buddhism
Young Buddhists Association of India, 1:1

Burma
India ambassador, 1:10

Calcutta
rice, 1:1

Calcutta University
demonstrations, 1:1

Cambodia
India ambassador, 1:31, 33

Central Treaty Organization (CENTO)
2:36; 5:58, 59; 8:59

Ceylon
immigration, 1:7

Chile
India ambassador, 1:14

China, People's Republic of
Dafla tribes, 1:1
disarmament proposal, 1:36
highway link to Pakistan, 10:60
India ambassador, 1:11
India embassy, 1:11, 13
India recognition, 1:15
Indo-Pakistani War of 1965, 5:59
Kashmir dispute, 2:36
propaganda, 4:43
relations with India, 1:32; 4:36; 5:58
relations with Nagaland, 1:1
relations with Nepal, 1:32
relations with Pakistan, 1:36; 2:36
relations with USSR, 4:36, 44
Sino-Indian border dispute, 4:47; 5:59



Sino-Indian War, 1:12
Sino-Pak Border Agreement, 1:36
trade with South Africa, 4:43

China, Republic of
India ambassador, 4:46
relations with India, 1:15; 4:47

Chowdhury, A. Hamid
1:36

Columbia
India ambassador, 16:65

Commu_nists; communism
detainees, 1:1

Conferences and conventions
Delhi Conference of Ambassadors, 1:36
Delhi Convention on East Pakistan
Minorities, 5:58
Indo-Pak Ministerial Conference, 15:62

Congo, Republic of
16:80

Counter-insurgency
training, 1:1

Cuba
India embassy, 1:16

Dafla tribes
armaments, 1:1

Dahomey
India ambassador, 1:17

Demonstrations, India
Calcutta University, 1:1
Kashmir, 4:36; 11:60; 13:60

Silchar, 1:1, 36
Srinagar, 1:1
Denmark

India ambassador, 1:18

Diplomatic and Consular Representation,
India
Austria, 1:8
Belgium, 1:9
Burma, 1:10
Cambodia, 1:31, 33
Chile, 1:14
Columbia, 16:65
Dahomey, 1:17

12

Delhi Conference of Ambassadors, 1:36
Denmark, 1:18

Fiji, 1:19

Guinea, 1:27

Iran, 1:22

Libya, 16:85

Mali, 1:20, 27

Mexico, 1:28

Morocco, 1:29

Netherlands, 1:33; 4:56

New Zealand, 1:35; 4:53
Nigeria, 4:55

Norway, 4:54

Pakistan, 5:58

People's Republic of China, 1:11
Peru, 16:66

Philippines, 5:58; 16:67
Poland, 16:68

Republic of China, 1:15; 4:46
Republic of Congo, 16:80
Rumania, 4:41

Saudi Arabia, 16:71

Senegal, 16:72

Singapore, 16:73

Somalia, 16:74

Southern Rhodesia, 16:70
Spain, 16:75

Sudan, 16:76

Sweden, 4:43

Switzerland, 16:78

Syria, 4:45

Tanzania, 16:79

Thailand, 4:47

Trinidad and Tobago, 16:77, 82
Turkey, 16:84

Uganda, 16:86

UK, 4:50

United Arab Republic, 16:85
Yemen, 16:85

Diplomatic and Consular Representation,
Pakistan
Democratic People's Republic of Korea,
1:34
U.S., 2:36

Disarmament
China's proposal, 1:36

East Pakistan
cyclone disaster, 1:36
Delhi Convention on East Pakistan
Minorities, 5:58
Indo-Pakistan conflict, 5:58; 9:59
Kashmir dispute, 2:36
minorities, 5:58; 13:60



Muslim eviction, 3:36
press, 1:36

Rajshahi, 1:36

refugees, 4:58; 5:58
relations with India, 1:36
U.S. intervention, 8:59

Elections--India
1:1

Embassies, India
Belgium, 1:9
Cuba, 1:16
Indonesia, 1:21
People's Republic of China, 1:11, 13

Embassies, U.S.
India, 16:87
Ladakh, 1:3

Fiji
India ambassador, 1:19

Food industry, India
rice, 1:1

Foreign aid, U.S.
Nepal, 1:30

Foreign relations, India

Democratic People's Republic of Korea,
1:34

East Pakistan, 1:36

Israel, 1:23

Jordan, 1:23

Laos, 1:24

Madagascar, 1:25

Malaysia, 1:26

Nepal, 1:30, 32; 4:52

People's Republic of China, 1:32; 4:36;
5:58

Peru, 4:39

Poland, 4:40

Portugal, 16:69

Republic of China, 1:15; 4:47

Turkey, 16:84

U.S., 1:7; 4:51; 10:60; 14:60; 16:64

UK, 10:60

Foreign relations, Pakistan
Australia, 1:36
Democratic People's Republic of Korea,
1:34
India, 1:36
People's Republic of China, 1:32, 36;
2:36

uU.S., 1:7, 36; 13:60

UK, 1:36

USSR, 3:36

Western hemisphere, 1:36

Foreign relations, U.S.
India, 1:7; 4:51; 10:60; 14:60; 16:64
Pakistan, 1:7, 36; 13:60

Foreigners (Restricted Areas) Order, 1963
1.7

Galbraith, John Kenneth
1:36; 2:36

Gandhi, Indira
5:58

Goa
freedom movement, 1:6

Guinea
India ambassador, 1:20, 27

Hindus
conflict with Muslims, 1:1; 9:60

Humphrey, Hubert H.
14:60

Immigration, India
Ceylon, 1:7

India

Chinese propaganda, 4:43

five year plan, 4:38

Indus Waters Treaty, 4:38; 14:61; 15:61

mapping, 1:5

Muslims, 3:36

negotiations with Pakistan, 1:36; 2:36; 3:36;
4:36, 38, 58; 5:58; 10:60; 11:60; 12:60;
15:62

Republic of Korea, 4:42

Sino-Indian border dispute, 4:47; 5:59

Sino-Indian War, 1:12

Sino-Pak Border Agreement, 1:36

U.S. embassy, 16:87

U.S. military aid, 1:36; 2:36; 3:36; 4:36;
12:60; 16:64

UK military aid, 1:36; 2:36; 3:36

UN representation, 1:36

Indian Ocean Carrier Task Force (IOTF)
1:13



India-Pakistan Conciliation Group
1:36

Indonesia
India ambassador, 1:21

Indo-Pakistan Cease-Fire Agreement
12:60; 13:60

Indo-Pakistan Conciliation Committee
5:58

Indo-Pakistani War of 1965
5:59; 6:59; 7:59: 8:59; 9:59: 10:60

Indus Waters Treaty
4:38; 14:61; 15:61

International Bank for Reconstruction and
Development (IBRD)
Indus Waters Treaty, 4:38

Iran
India ambassador, 1:22
India-Pakistan relations, 1:36
Indo-Pakistan conflict, 5:58
Indo-Pakistani War of 1965, 7:59
Kashmir dispute, 1:36
military aid to Pakistan, 7:59

Israel
relations with India, 1:23

Jammu and Kashmir
constitution, 2:36
Galbraith, John Kenneth, 1:36
Kashmir partition, 2:36
Pakistan, 2:36
religious divide, 1:36

Japan
relations with Malaysia, 1:26
Republic of Korea, 4:42

Johnson, Lyndon B.
6:59

Jordan
relations with India, 1:23

Kaiser Corporation
1:36

Kashmir
demonstrations, 4:36
partition, 2:36

14

Kashmir dispute
1:4, 36; 2:36; 3:36; 4:36, 37, 38, 58;
5:58, 59; 6:59; 7:59; 8:59; 9:59, 60; 10:60;
11:60; 12:60; 13:60; 14:60; 15:62

Kennedy, John F.
1:36

Khan, Ayub
2:36; 3:36; 4:38; 6:59; 10:60; 14:60

Korea, Democratic People's Republic of
1:34

Korea, Republic of
4:42

Ladakh
Galbraith, John Kenneth, 1:36
U.S. embassy, 1:3

Laos
relations with India, 1:24

Libya
16:85

Madagascar
relations with India, 1:25

Malaysia
foreign relations, 1:26
visas, 1:7

Mali
India ambassador, 1:20, 27

Mapping
India, 1:5

McNamara, Robert
1:36

Mexico
India ambassador, 1:28

Military aid; assistance, U.S.
Burma, 2:36
India, 1:36; 2:36; 3:36; 4:36;
12:60; 16:64
Pakistan, 1:36; 2:36

Military sales, U.S.
Pakistan, 15:62



Military, Pakistan
infiltrators, 13:60

Morocco
India ambassador, 1:29

Muslims
conflict with Hindus, 1:1; 9:60
evictions, 1:7, 36; 2:36; 3:36; 4:58;
5:58; 12:60
India, 3:36

Nagaland
1:1, 36

Naik, Vasantrao P.
1:1

Narayan, Jai Prakash
4:58; 5:58

National Assembly of Pakistan
4:37

Nehru, Jawaharlal
1:36; 16:64, 87

Nepal

border control, 1:7

Indo-Pakistani War of 1965, 5:59

relations with India, 1:30, 32; 4:52

relations with the People's Republic of
China, 1:32

Shastri, Lal Bahadur, 4:57

trade with India, 1:32

U.S. aid, 1:30

Netherlands
India ambassador, 1:33; 4:56

New Zealand
India ambassador, 1:35; 4:53

Nigeria
India ambassador, 4:55

North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO)
Kashmir dispute, 2:36

Norway
India ambassador, 4:54

Office of the Director General of Civil
Aviation, India
1:2

15

Ormsby-Gore, David
1:36

Pakistan

Afghanistan, 1:36

armaments, 1:1; 4:36

arms control, 14:60

Ball, George, 1:36

Central Treaty Organization (CENTO),
2:36

highway link to China, 10:60

India ambassador, 5:58

Indus Waters Treaty, 4:38; 14:61; 15:61

infiltration, 1:36

Iran military aid, 7:59

Jammu and Kashmir, 2:36

Nagaland, 1:1

negotiations with India, 1:36; 2:36; 3:36;
4:36, 38, 58; 5:58; 10:60; 11:60; 12:60;
15:62

People's Republic of China, 2:36

Sino-Pak Border Agreement, 1:36

South East Asia Treaty Organization
(SEATO), 2:36

Turkey military aid, 7:59

U.S. military aid, 1:36; 2:36

U.S. military sales, 15:62

UN representation, 1:36

Parliament, UK
delegation, 9:59

Patil, S.K.
16:64

Peru
India ambassador, 16:66
relations with India, 4:39

Philippines
India ambassador, 5:58; 16:67

Pinto, Lucien-Ignacio
1:36

Poland
India ambassador, 16:68
relations with India, 4:40

Political parties
1:1

Portugal
relations with India, 16:69



Press, India South East Asia Treaty Organization

anti-Pakistani editorials, 1:36 (SEATO)
U.S., 16:63 2:36; 3:36
Propaganda Southern Rhodesia
anti-Pakistan, 5:58 India ambassador, 16:70
Rajshahi Spain
1:36 1:11; 16:75
Refugees Srinagar
1:36 riots, 1:1
Rumania Sudan
India ambassador, 4:41 16:76
Rusk, Dean Sweden
1:36; 16:63, 64, 87 India ambassador, 4:44
Saudi Arabia Switzerland
16:71 16:78
Senegal Syria
16:72 India ambassador, 4:45
Shastri, Lal Bahadur Srivastava Tanzania
4:57: 16:64 16:79
Sikkim Tarbela Dam
entry restrictions, 1:7 4:38
Silchar Tashkent Declaration
riots, 1:1, 36 15:62
Singapore Thailand
1:7:16:73 India ambassador, 4:47
Singh, J.J. Thant, U
1:36 6:59
Sino-Indian dispute Tibet
1:24, 34, 36; 4:47, 51; 5:59; 8:59 16:81
Sino-Indian War Trade, India
1:12 Nepal, 1:32

shipping services, 8:59
Sino-Pak Border Agreement
1:36, 36; 2:36 Trade, Pakistan
shipping services, 8:59
Somalia
16:74 Trinidad and Tobago
16:77, 82
South Africa
trade with People's Republic of China, 4:43 Tripura
eviction of Muslims, 1:7; 3:36

16



Tunisia
16:83

Turkey
Indo-Pakistan conflict, 1:36
India ambassador, 16:84
military aid to Pakistan, 7:59
relations with India, 16:84

U.S.
East Pakistan, 8:59
Indo-Pakistani War of 1965, 6:59; 7:59
Pakistan ambassador, 2:36

Uganda
16:86

UK
British Commonwealth Relations Office on
South Asia, 5:58
India ambassador, 4:50
Kashmir dispute, 1:36; 2:36
military aid to India, 1:36; 2:36; 3:36
relations with India, 10:60
relations with Pakistan, 1:36

United Arab Republic
4:49; 6:59; 16:85

17

United Nations (UN)
India-Pakistan relations, 1:36

United Nations Security Council
7:59; 8:59; 9:60; 10:60; 13:60; 14:60

USSR
Kashmir dispute, 14:60
relations with Pakistan, 3:36
relations with People's Republic of China,
4:36, 44

Vietnam, Republic of
Young Buddhists Association of India, 1:1

West Bengal
1:7

West Pakistan
Tarbela Dam, 4:38

Working Committee of the National
Conference
1:36

Yemen
16:85

Young Buddhists Association of India
11






Related Collections

Publications Proscribed by the Government of India

Western Books on Asia: India and the West



